Dividend receivable 13,417,746 264,441 4,684,920 88,858
Interest receivable 12,338,852 243,159 7,643,875 144,979
Equity instruments at FVOCI 1,575,264,261 31,080,859 613,804,871 11,641,849
Debt instruments at amortized cost 1,384,890,000 27,291,700 684,890,000 12,990,099

3,291,725,394 64,906,774 1,352,241,663 25,647,674
Other Financial Liabilities
Accounts and other payables 15,815,761 311,677 24,741,288 496,888
Net foreign currency-

denominated assets P=3,275,909,633 $64,595,097 P=1,327,500,375 $25,150,786
1 The exchange rates used as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 are $0.01972 to P=1 and $0.01895 to P=1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income
tax in 2019 and 2018.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already
affecting income.

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of exchange rate of US Dollar against
Philippine Peso during the current year.  The analysis is based on the assumption that current
year’s volatility will be the same in the following year.

Change in PHP rate
Effect on income

before income tax
2019 +3.84% ($2,480,452)

-3.84 2,480,452
2018 +3.43% ($862,672)

-3.43% 862,672

d) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of investments in quoted equity securities could
decrease as a result of changes in the prices of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Parent
Company, which are classified in the consolidated statements of financial position as equity
instruments at FVOCI.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity (through OCI) from changes in
the carrying value of the Group’s equity instruments at FVOCI due to reasonably possible
changes in the Philippine Stock Exchange index (PSEi), with all other variables held constant.
The analysis links PSEi changes, which proxies for general market movements, to individual
stock prices through adjusted betas of each individual stock.  Betas are coefficients depicting the
sensitivity of individual stock prices to market movements.

- 47 -

*SGVFSM000296*

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of PSEi for the current year.  The analysis is
based on the assumption that current year’s PSEi volatility will be the same in the following year.

Percentage Change in PSEi
Effect on income

before income tax
2019 +14% $4,351,320

-14% (4,351,320)
2018 +18% $2,095,533

-18% (2,095,533)

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Parent Company may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Group considers its capital stock (net of any subscription receivable) and retained earnings which
amounted to $90.20 million and $90.00 million as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, as

[…]

Interest receivable 12,338,852 243,159 7,643,875 144,979
Equity instruments at FVOCI 1,575,264,261 31,080,859 617,629,880 11,714,397
Debt instruments at amortized cost 1,384,890,000 27,291,700 684,890,000 12,990,099

3,291,725,394 64,906,774 1,356,066,672 25,720,222
Other Financial Liabilities
Accounts and other payables 12,279,966 241,988 25,178,087 477,565
Net foreign currency-
 denominated assets P=3,279,445,428 $64,664,786 P=1,330,888,585 $25,242,657
1 The exchange rates used as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 are $0.01972 to P=1 and $0.01895 to P=1, respectively

.
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine
Peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Parent Company’s income
before income tax in 2019 and 2018.  There is no other impact on the Parent Company’s equity
other than those already affecting income.

- 45 -

*SGVFSM002219*

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of exchange rate of US Dollar against
Philippine Peso during the current year.  The analysis is based on the assumption that current
year’s volatility will be the same in the following year.

Change in PHP rate
Effect on income

before income tax
2019 +3.84% ($2,483,128)

-3.84 2,483,128
2018 +3.43% ($865,823)

-3.43% 865,823

d) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of investments in quoted equity securities could
decrease as a result of changes in the prices of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.
The Parent Company is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the
Parent Company, which are classified in the separate statement of financial position as Equity
instruments at FVOCI.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Parent Company’s equity (through OCI) from
changes in the carrying value of the Parent Company’s equity instruments at FVOCI and AFS
investments due to reasonably possible changes in the Philippine Stock Exchange index (PSEi),
with all other variables held constant.  The analysis links PSEi changes, which proxies for general
market movements, to individual stock prices through adjusted betas of each individual stock.
Betas are coefficients depicting the sensitivity of individual stock prices to market movements.

The sensitivity is based on the historical volatility of PSEi for the current year.  The analysis is
based on the assumption that current year’s PSEi volatility will be the same in the following year.

Percentage Change in PSEi
Effect on income

before income tax
2019 +14% $4,351,320

-14% (4,351,320)
2018 +18% $2,095,533

-18% (2,095,533)

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Parent Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Parent Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Parent Company may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Parent Company considers its capital stock, net of any subscription receivable, and retained
earnings which amounted to $90.48 million and $90.28 million as of December 31, 2019 and 2018,